been successfully placed by the Placing Agent to one Placee, namely Mr. LU Haiyong (“Mr. Lu”) at

the Placing Price of HK$0.33 per Placing Share. The net proceeds from the Placing are approximately

HK$35.3 million.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquires,

Mr. Lu’s occupation is related to real estate development. Immediately before the Placing, Mr. Lu held

354,000 Shares. Mr. Lu and his associates are third party independent of the Company and its connected

persons (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) immediately before and after the Placing. Mr. Lu

and his associates will not become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules)

immediately after the Placing.

2

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Having made reference to the Disclosure of Interests filed in the website of the Stock Exchange by

the relevant Shareholders, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Placing are as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares Approx %

(Note 4)

No. of Shares Approx %

(Note 4)

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. LIE Haiquan 338,918,000 13.86 338,918,000 13.27

Winner Mind Investment Limited (Note 1) 120,708,000 4.93 120,708,000 4.72

Ocean Pearl Group Limited (Note 2) 6,796,000 0.28 6,796,000 0.27

Sub-total 466,422,000 19.07 466,422,000 18.26

Public Shareholders 1,979,144,793 80.92 1,979,144,793 77.46

Placee – Mr. LU Haiyong (Note 3) 354,000 0.01 109,354,000 4.28

Total 2,445,920,793 100.00 2,554,920,793 100.00

Notes:

(1) These shares are held by Winner Mind Investment Limited (“Winner Mind”), a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands, which is wholly-owned by Mr. LIE Haiquan. Thus, he is deemed to be interested in the 120,708,000

shares held by Winner Mind.

(2) These shares are held by Ocean Pearl Group Limited (“Ocean Pearl”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin

Islands, which is wholly-owned by Mr. LIE Haiquan. Thus, he is deemed to be interested in the 6,796,000 shares held

by Ocean Pearl.

(3) To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquires, Mr. Lu held